
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 16 March 2021 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 24 March 2021 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86949915947?pwd=ZzVBNlk0cmJaQ000ZlN3bnE2amxDUT09  

 
Meeting ID: 869 4991 5947  Passcode: 098396 

 
One tap mobile 
+442034815240, 86949915947#, *098396# United Kingdom 
+442039017895, 86949915947#, *098396# United Kingdom 

 
Dial by your location 
+44 203 481 5240 United Kingdom 
+44 203 901 7895 United Kingdom 

 
Meeting ID: 869 4991 5947  Passcode: 098396 

 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Howgate 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Brooks 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86949915947?pwd=ZzVBNlk0cmJaQ000ZlN3bnE2amxDUT09


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 23) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Audit Committee held on 15 January, 29 July, 30 September, 23 
November, 10 December 2020 and 20 January 2021. 
 
(Note the Minutes had not previously been signed due to Covid19 
and holding the meetings remotely.  A copy of all the Minutes have 
been posted to the Chairman to sign at this meeting.) 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Internal Audit Charter and Strategy (Pages 24 - 43) 
 To consider a report on the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 

which sets out how the internal audit service will be delivered and 
developed and how it links to the organisational objectives and 
priorities.   
 
 
 



(3) 

6.   Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 (Pages 44 - 58) 
 To consider a report on the Internal Audit Plan which sets out the 

proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline scope of 
coverage.   
 

7.   Housing Benefit S
[...]
 public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 
 

 



(4) 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting. 

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

15 January 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Howgate, Kennedy, O'Dwyer and Bye 

 

 
198. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dart. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Bye instead of Councillor Hill. 
 
Apologies were also received from Mark Bartlett and Sarah Ironmonger of Grant 
Thornton. 
 

199. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 September were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

200. Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 (incorporating the Annual 
Investment Strategy 2020/21 and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
2020/21)  
 
Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy that aimed to support 
the provision of all Council services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, 
debt and investment operations in 2020/21 and effectively control the associated 
risks and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 
Members challenged the significant drop in the forecast borrowing, questioning the 
Partnerships ongoing commitment to continued capital investment in Torbay in 
future years and requested the Leader and Cabinet be asked for their approach to 
future capital investment. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to the table in Appendix 6 being amended to include Non Treasury 
Investments that were paid in full on or after 31 March 2019, the Treasury 
Management Strategy be recommended to Council. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
 

 

(Note: the Chairman varied the order of business, enabling the conclusion of this 
item to be undertaken after item 9 (Minute 204) in order to ask questions that 
would require the exclusion of the Press and Public.) 
 

201. Internal Audit Report - Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement  
 
Members considered a report that provided updated assurance to members on 
areas that Internal Audit had previously identified as ‘improvements required’.  The 
Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the Annual Internal 
Audit Report was presented to the Audit Committee in June 2019, the report 
provided a summary of the audits undertaken and an assurance opinion.  
Members were advised that areas which were identified as ‘improvements 
required’ had action plans in place and the progress against these action plans 
had been reviewed; the majority of the assurance opinions remain as reported in 
the Annual Audit Report 2018/19. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the fundamental weaknesses identified in 
Corporate Health and Safety, noting that internal audit were not due to undertake 
follow up work until the next financial year.  Members therefore requested the 
Assistant Director of Community and Customer Services provide a detailed update 
on the progress against the action plan at the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee. 
 
Members also requested Internal Audit present their internal audit report on the 
Children’s Services Medium Term Financial Strategy/Improvement Plan to the 
Audit Committee on 25 March 2019. 
 

202. Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2019-20  
 
Members noted a report which reviewed the work undertaken by the Council’s 
Internal Auditors, to date in 2019/20, and provided Internal Audit’s current opinion 
on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control 
environment.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership advised Members that in 
Corporate Services, Financial Services and Public Health an opinion of ‘significant 
assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control framework 
was provided.  However, for the Children’s Services and Place Directorates only 
internal audit were only able to give an opinion of ‘limited assurance’. 
 
Members further noted that when the Audit Plan was developed the Senior 
Leadership Team asked to include areas where there was a sense that practices 
and procedures were not necessarily as robust as they perhaps should have been 
hence the opinion of ‘limited assurance’ was not unexpected.  The Head of the 
Devon Audit Partnership stated that most value was provided by looking at those 
areas where management wanted independent assurance; auditing areas known 
to be performing well, and where the risks are low, would not be making the best 
use of Internal Audit resources. 

Page 6



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
 

 

 
203. Annual Certification Report and Sector Update  

 
Members noted a report that provided the findings of the Council’s External 
Auditors (Grant Thornton’s) on the Annual Certification of the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Claim.  The Director of Corporate Services detailed the sampling process, 
the errors found and the resulting action taken by the Council’s External Auditors 
and the Council itself. 
 

204. Whistleblowing Complaints  
 
Members noted the report and exempt appendix.  The Director of Corporate 
Services provided an update an estimated timescales of ongoing work. 
 
(Note: prior to consideration of the item in Minute 204, the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt information (as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (a
[...]
ear misses) and the 
management of the actions that arise from the investigations.  Support training 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 29 July 2020 
 

 

was taking place in order to embed the system across the organisation, TDA, 
schools and SWISCO. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager highlighted to Members that some of the 
completion dates in the original audit have had to change, due to risk prioritisation 
and recently COVID-19, but significant progress had been made in all areas, with 
some areas already completed.  In response to Members questions, the 
Environmental Health Manager confirmed that the biggest risk was embedding a 
health and safety culture; he explained that poor health and safety records was an 
indication of people not ‘buying into’ the culture and that using SHE Assure had to 
become an automatic thought process for any incident or near miss. 
 

208. External Audit Plan  
 
The Audit Committee noted a report that provided an overview of the planned 
scope and timing of the statutory audit of the Council.  Members were advised that 
the scope of the audit work was set in accordance with the Code and International 
Standards on Auditing.  As such the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton 
would be responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the following: 
 

 The Council and group’s financial statements that had been prepared by 
management with the oversight of those charged with governance; and 

 Value for Money arrangements in place at the Council for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of resources. 

 
Members were made aware that External Audit’s approach was based on a 
thorough understanding of the Council’s business and was risk based. 
 

209. Overview of Investigations  
 
Members considered an exempt report which provided details of an investigation 
into alleged financial irregularities.  The Audit Committee requested further 
information and act
[...]
to consider the future approach to the appointment of an Independent 
Person. 
 

214. Overview of Investigations  
 
The Audit Committee noted the report and exempt appendix. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 12



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

23 November 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Hill, Howgate, Kennedy and O'Dwyer 

 

 
215. Grant Thornton - The Audit Findings for Torbay Council  

 
Members noted the Audit Findings Report prepared by the Council’s External 
Auditors, Grant Thornton.  Sarah Ironmonger, representing Grant Thornton 
informed the Committee that the Audit Findings Report presents the observations 
arising from the audit that are significant to the responsibility of those charged with 
governance to oversee the financial reporting process, as required by International 
Standard on Auditing (UK) 260 and the Code of Audit Practice.  Ms Ironmonger 
advised Members that the audit approach was based upon thorough 
understanding of the Council’s business and risks and included: 
 

 An evaluation of the Council's internal controls environment, including its IT 
systems and controls; 

 An evaluation of the components of the group based on a measure of 
materiality considering each as a percentage of the group’s gross revenue 
expenditure to assess the significance of the component and to determine 
the planned audit response; and  

 Substantive testing on significant transactions and material account 
balances, including the procedures outlined in this report in relation to the 
key audit risks. 

 
The Audit Findings Report set out a number of significant audit risks such as 
Covid-19.  Ms Ironmonger advised that their work was nearing completion and, 
subject to outstanding queries being resolved as set out in the submitted report, 
she anticipated being able to issue an unqualified audit opinion.  Members sought 
clarification and reassurance from officers on the outstanding queries in particular 
the TDA pension pass through, the valuations of the Council’s assets and legal 
advice in respect of the Council’s Investment Strategy. 
 

216. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2019/20  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2019/20 and Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20.  The Chief Finance 
Officer informed Members that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require 
the audited Council’s Statement of Accounts for a year ended 31 March to be 
published before 31 July of that year.  However linked to the disruption caused by 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Audit Committee   Monday, 23 November 2020 
 

 

COVID-19 this date was extended to 31 August for 2019/20 only.  The 
requirement in respect of approval of the Statement of Accounts was also 
extended until 30 November.  The Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton 
commenced their external audit on the 5 October and were substantially complete 
to enable consideration and approval by the Audit Committee. 

 
The Chief Finance Officer also advised that the same regulations, require approval 
of an Annual Governance Statement to inform Members of the Council’s 
Governance and Internal Control framework and any significant control issues. 
 
Members sought clarification in respect of the names of some of the Council’s 
wholly owned companies and their subsidiaries as well as classifications and 
definitions used when considering the Council’s assets. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That Audit Committee having reviewed the accounts including the 

significant accounting policies and considered the External Auditor’s report 
and opinion on the Accounts, approve the Statement of Accounts and 
Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 (attached at Appendix 3 to the 
submitted report). 

 
ii) That the Audit Committee delegate to the Chief Finance Officer, in 

consultation with the Chair of Audit Committee, the authorisation to make 
any changes 
[...]
ity services – Assistant Director of Community and Customer 

Services; 
 
(iv) adult services – Director of Adult Services; and 
 
(v) education – Assistant Director of Education, Learning and Skills. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 20



  
 

 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

20 January 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Dart, Hill, Kennedy and O'Dwyer 

 

 
223. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Howgate. 
 

224. Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement - Internal Audit Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided updated assurance to members on 
areas that Internal Audit had previously identified as ‘improvements required’.  The 
Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the Annual Internal 
Audit Report was presented to the Audit Committee in May 2020, the report 
provided a summary of the audits undertaken and an assurance 
opinion.  Members were advised that areas which were identified as 
‘improvements required’ had action plans in place and the progress against these 
action plans had been reviewed; the majority of the assurance opinions remain as 
reported in the Annual Audit Report 2019/20. 
 
The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership advised Members that progress had 
been limited in most areas, primarily due to either capacity, ongoing 
implementation or the process changes to address the actions, or the impact of 
higher priority activities such as strategic projects and response to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
Members referred to the need for ongoing monitoring of those areas that remained 
‘improvements required’ following the Internal Audit Follow Up Report and were 
advised that monitoring of internal audit recommendations was being developed in 
order to complete the overall picture in respect of the Council’s Corporate 
Performance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee receive monitoring reports on the implementation of 
Internal Audit recommendations, beyond the monitoring undertaken and reported 
by Internal Audit. 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 20 January 2021 
 

 

225. Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2020-21  
 
Members considered the Internal Audit – Half Year Audit Report 2020-21.  The Head of 
the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the Internal Audit plan for 2020/21 
was presented and approved in March 2020. The Half year Audit Report provides an 
update to the agreed plan due to Covid-19, a review of work undertaken to date in 
2020/21 and provides Internal Audits current opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment. 
 

Overall, and based on work performed to date during 2020/21, and Internal Audits 
experience from previous years, and the outcome of the Annual Follow Up 
exercise, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion was one of “Reasonable Assurance” 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of much of the Authority’s internal control 
framework. The exception to this was Children’s Services Directorate, although 
Internal Audit acknowledge a positive direction of travel. In the case of both the 
Public Health, and Adults Directorates the assurance opinion was based on work 
undertaken in 2019/20 and prior years. 
 
Members referred to the audits undertaken in the Place Directorate and 
questioned whether the services audited were reflective of the significant risks to 
the authority.  Members were advised that the Audit Plan tries and focus on areas 
where the authority recognises there are key risks, the plan will not cover 
everything and is reactive in line with the changing challenges faced by the 
Council. 
 
Members noted that a draft report on ‘Commissioning and Performance Monitoring 
by the Council of the TDA’ issued on 5 May 2020 was awaiting client response 
and that the results of the Information Commissioner Office audit was due 
imminently.  Members requested that once these reports were available that they 
be circulated to Members of the Audit Committee. 
 

226. The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted the Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council which summarised the 
key findings arising from the work the Council’s External Auditors (Grant Thornton) 
had carried out at Torbay Council and its subsidiaries, joint ventures and 
associates for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
 
Members referred to ‘Significant Audit Risk – Valuation of Land and Buildings’ and 
the impact Covid-19 would have on such valuations.  Ms Chen (Grant Thornton) 
advised Members that the assessment of land and buildings in early 2020 was 
difficult due to the uncertainty of the impact of Covid-19, Ms Chen expected to see 
more of an impact on the value of land and buildings in March 2021. 
 

227. Oversight of Investigations  
 
Members noted the report and exempt appendix and requested the Head of HR 
provide yearly comparison figures in future reports. 
 
(Note: prior to consideration of the item in Minute 227, the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt information (as 

Page 22



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 20 January 2021 
 

 

defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) was likely to be disclosed.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 23



INTERNAL AUDIT 

CHARTER AND STRATEGY
TORBAY COUNCIL
(March 2021) 

MISSION
The Mission of Devon Audit Partnership is to enhance and protect organisational value by providing risk based and objective 
assurance, advice and insight across its partners.

TERMS OF REFERENCE
This document details the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Strategy for the Council as required by the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS). The Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the Council’s 
Internal Audit Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and the scope of Internal Audit work. This Charter 
complies with the mandatory requirements of the PSIAS. The accompanying Audit Strategy is designed to deliver the requirements 
outlined in the Charter.

DEFINITIONS
Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) as “an independent, objective assurance and 
consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives 
by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes”.
The PSIAS set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘Senior Management’. For the purposes of the internal audit activity within The 
Council the role of the Board within the Standards is taken by the Council’s Audit Committee and Senior Management is the Council’s 
Senior Leadership Team. They also make reference to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For The Council this role is fulfilled by the 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership (HoDAP). 1

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 5

https://www.devonaudit.gov.uk/


Charter
3. Statutory Requirements and Purpose of 

Internal Audit

4. Professionalism, Ethics and 
Independence

6. Authority

7. Accountability

8. Responsibilities

9. Management

10. Internal Audit Plan and Resources

11. Internal Audit Reporting

12. Relationship with the Audit Committee 
and Non Conformance to the Charter

13. Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme

Strategy
14. Audit Strategy - Purpose

15. Annual Audit Opinion

16. Audit Planning & Delivery

17. Performance Management and Quality 
Assurance

19. Resources and skills

20. Staff Development and use of MKI

2

INDEX TO SECTIONS OF THE CHARTER AND STRATEGY

P
age 25



Statutory Requirements
Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which state:

5.—(1) A relevant authority must undertake an effective
[...]
in the Council the role of the Board within the Standards is taken by the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management is the Council’s Senior Leadership Team. The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in the Council’s Constitution, is required 
to review and approve the Internal Audit Plan to provide assurance to support the governance framework (see appendix 2).  
 
This Council’s Internal Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is 
provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) as represented in the audit framework at appendix 1, and the scope of Internal Audit work. The PSIAS make 
reference to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For the Council this role is fulfilled by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
The chief audit executive is responsible for developing a risk-based plan which takes into account the organisation’s risk management framework, including 
using risk appetite levels set by management for the different activities or parts of the organisation as represented in appendix 3. 
 
The audit plan represents the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline scope of coverage. At the start of each audit the scope is discussed 
and agreed with management with the view to providing management, the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151) and members with assurance on the control 
framework to manage the risks identified. The plan will remain flexible and any changes will be agreed formally with management and reported to Audit 
Committee. 
 
Expectations of the Audit Committee for this annual plan 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

• the annual governance framework requirements, 

• the basis of assessment of the audit work in the proposed plan, 

• the resources allocated to meet the plan, 

• proposed areas of internal audit coverage in 2021/22. 

 
In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the proposed audit plan. 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership  

P
age 46



  

2 
 

High Level Audit Plan  
This chart shows a summary of planned audit coverage for the year 
totalling 781 direct days (817 including 36 days for Schools) which is 
increased from previous years to enable inclusion, as appropriate, of 
audits deferred in 2020/21 due to the pandemic.  It should be borne in 
mind that, in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, the plan needs to be flexible to be able to reflect and 
respond to the changing risks and priorities of the Council and, to this 
end, it will be regularly reviewed with directorates, and updated as 
necessary, to ensure it remains valid and appropriate.  
There has been a growing trend in the sector towards more flexible 
audit plans to enable internal audit to be more agile and responsive to 
changing risks.  Current circumstances with the pandemic have 
highlighted the needs and benefits of this approach, with a significant 
number of in-year changes having been made to the 2020/21 audit 
plan; this principle looks set to continue. 
 

As outlined in Appendix 3 to this report, the Audit Plan is drawn up 
considering various factors including risks to the Council and the views 
of Directors and Senior Officers.  Detailed terms of reference will be 
drawn up and agreed with management prior to the start of each 
assignment – in this way we can ensure that the key and current risks 
to the operation or function are considered during our review.  

As we progress through the year, any changes to the audit plan will be 
agreed by the s151 officer and are notified to the Audit Committee via 
our six-monthly monitoring reports. 
 

A brief overview of proposed audits is provided in the following 
schedule.   
 
 

.  

 

 

 

 

P
age 47



  

3 
 

 

The diagram shows the thematic approach to the elements proposed for audit coverage in the coming year as identified through risk asses
[...]
e and 
completion of 
closing year 
audit plan

Resourcing, 
scoping and 
implementat-

ion of new 
year plan 

Follow-up 
reviews of 
significant 

audit 
assurance  
opinions

Key financial 
systems and 

core audit 
review work 

Audit 
Reporting

Annual Audit 
Plan & Audit 
Governance 
Framework

Annual Audit 
Assurance 

Report

Six month 
progress  & 

follow-up 
reports

Progress 
report

P
age 57

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk
mailto:lynda.sharp-woods@devonaudit.gov.uk
mailto:david.curnow@devonaudit.gov.uk
mailto:dominic.measures@devonaudit.gov.uk


  

13 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 29/07/2020 Audit Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 30/09/2020 Audit Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 23/11/2020 Audit Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 10/12/2020 Audit Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 20/01/2021 Audit Committee
	Minutes


	5 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy
	6 Internal Audit Plan 2021-22



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

24 March 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Hill, Kennedy and O'Dwyer 

 

 
228. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Audit Committee held on 15 January, 29 July, 
30 September, 23 November, 10 December 2020 and 20 January 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

229. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy  
 
Members noted the submitted report which detailed the Audit Charter and Internal 
Audit Strategy.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that 
the Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal 
responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is provided by the 
Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and the scope of Internal Audit work. The 
accompanying Audit Strategy has been designed to deliver the requirements 
outlined within the Charter. 
 
Members sought reassurance in respect of risk that the authority is exposed to 
and whether more capacity should be allocated to Internal Audit.  The Head of 
Internal Audit advised that people and organisations had become more aware of 
risk generally with the understanding of the breadth of risk to the organisation 
being greater than before.  Internal Audit’s response to the changing landscape of 
risk had changed as result, with resources focused on processes and systems 
rather than transaction testing.  
 
In response to Members questions the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership and 
Chief Finance Officer also explained the auditing and assurance expectations of 
Council wholly owned companies. 
 

230. Internal Audit Plan 2021-22  
 
The Audit Committee noted the report that set out the Internal Audit Plan for 2021-
22.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the audit 
plan represents the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline 
scope of coverage.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership advised that as 
demonstrated by the challenges and changing risks as a result of COVID-19 the 
plan needed to be flexible to be able to reflect and respond to the changing risks 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 24 March 2021 
 

 

and priorities of the Council and, to this end, it would be regularly reviewed with 
directorates, and updated as necessary, to ensure it remained valid and 
appropriate. 
 
Members raised questions in respect of fraud in particularly with regards to 
payments made as a result of COVID-19.  The Chief Finance Officer advised that 
from the moment business rate grants were announced the Council’s entire fraud 
team were allocated to the process of administering the grants, Devon Audit 
Partnership were also asked to input into the processes and systems used and 
where appropriate data checking was also undertaken in order to try and mitigate 
losses and prevent fraud occurring.  The Chief Finance Officer also advised that 
nationally the Chancellor of the Exchequer had allocated money to prevent and 
investigate fraud especially in relation to the furlough scheme.  Members noted 
that the Council was given very short notice to put in place systems to pay large 
sums of money, fraudulent attempts have been picked up, fraud remains a live risk 
for the Council. 
 
Members sought clarity on audits in relation to wholly owned companies.  The 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership advised that the Internal Audit Plan before 
Members was in relation to Torbay Council only, if appointed auditors for a wholly 
owned company then a plan would be developed specifically for them.  The 
Council should be looking to the Board of Directors of such companies to provide 
reassurance.  
 
Members questioned the process of audits, where there were reoccurring 
problems that hadn’t been solved.  Members were advised that the Audit 
Committee could seek assurance by asking to see a particular audit report and 
subsequent recovery plan with a progress update or challenge the Senior 
Leadership Team as to why progress not being made. The Chief Finance Officer 
advised that the Internal Audit Plan does reflect the need to undergo a repeat audit 
however this wasn’t an indication of reoccurring issues, reoccurring issues are 
more likely to be raised in the Internal Audit – Half Year Report and the follow up 
report on those areas identified as ‘improvement required’. 
 

231. Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification  
 
Mr Hussain, from Grant Thornton informed the Audit Committee that certification of 
the Housing Benefit Subsidy was substantially complete and that a draft report 
would be shared with officers by the end of the week.  Certification of the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy requires a sample to be tested and depending on the number of 
fails additional testing would be undertaken.  Officers are aware that for 2019/2020 
there have been a considerable number of fails found. 
 
Members were advised that prior to submission to the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP), work would be undertaken to double check the facts of each 
case.  As a result of internal assessment, the Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer were already aware of an identified error and were already seeking to 
address the problem.  DWP will assess whether these errors are systemic failings 
and what corrective action the Council is taking before making a determination on 
whether the Housing Benefit Subsidy will be reclaimed from the Council. 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 24 March 2021 
 

 

 
232. Audit Committee Update  

 
Mr Hussain from Grant Thornton informed Members that meetings had taken place 
with the Chief Finance Officer with regards to planning the External Audit for 
2020/2021, which will commence in the coming weeks.  Mr Hussain also advised 
that he would be presenting the External Audit Plan to the Audit Committee on 25 
May 2021. 
 

233. Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 1 pm on 29 March. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


